



MERLETT TECNOPLASTIC SPA

Via XXV Aprile, 16 - 21020 Daverio (VA)
Tel. +39 0332 942111 / +39 0332 947373
Fax +39 0332 949696
Capitale Sociale € 3.000.000
REA N. 100622 VA - N. Mecc. VA 000987
Reg. Impr. di Varese, P.I./C.F./VAT: IT 00212770127
www.merlett.com - industrial-hose.IT@continental.com

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We hereby declare that the hose

913055.....00 SUPERFLEX PU R

are made of Polyurethane Polyester reinforced with a metal spiral copper-plated steel. Inner surface: smooth or slightly corrugated, outside surface with spiral in relief.

The hoses are devices suitable for the passage of fluids and therefore should not be used for food storage. Avoid contact of food with the heads and outer surface of the hoses. The hoses must be sterilised prior to use by the end user.

In compliance with the following U.S.A. legislation:

Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Title 21 (Food and Drugs) Chapter I (Food Drug Administration - FDA -) subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Rubber articles intended for repeated use) point (d)

The items mentioned above were manufactured exclusively with substances (monomers, pigments and additives) indicated in the positive lists of the above legislation.

According to CFR Title 21 (Food and Drugs) Chapter I (FDA) subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Rubber articles intended for repeated use) for contact with dry foods (point "d") no tests with simulants are required.

According to experimental data and/or theoretical calculations, such substances comply with the requirements CFR Title 21 (Food and Drugs) Chapter I (FDA) subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Rubber articles intended for repeated use) for objects intended for passage of dry foods.

The declaration refers only to the suitability for contact with foodstuffs with the a.m. restrictions.

This declaration will be updated in the event of changes in formulation of the material or if the legislative references are modified and updated so as to require a new check for compliance.

Daverio, 19.04.2022

Amministratore Delegato / CEO

Alessandro CERUTTI

**MERLETT TECNOPLASTIC SPA**

Via XXV Aprile, 16 - 21020 Daverio (VA)
Tel. +39 0332 942111 / +39 0332 947373
Fax +39 0332 949696
Capitale Sociale € 3.000.000
REA N. 100622 VA - N. Mecc. VA 000987
Reg. Impr. di Varese, P.I./C.F./VAT: IT 00212770127
www.merlett.com - industrial-hose.IT@continental.com

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

Con la presente si dichiara che i tubi:

913055.....00 SUPERFLEX PU R

sono costituiti da Poliuretano Poliестere con spirale di rinforzo in acciaio ramato. Superficie interna liscia o leggermente ondulata, esterna con spirale in rilievo.

I tubi sono dispositivi idonei al passaggio di fluidi o solidi e pertanto non devono essere utilizzati per la conservazione di prodotti alimentari. Evitare il contatto degli alimenti con le testate e la superficie esterna del tubo. La sterilizzazione dei tubi deve essere eseguita prima dell'uso a carico dell'utilizzatore.

È CONFORME alla seguente legislazione statunitense:

Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Title 21 (Food and Drugs) Chapter I (Food Drug Administration - FDA -) subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Rubber articles intended for repeated use) point (d)

Gli articoli sopra citati sono stati fabbricati esclusivamente con sostanze (monomeri, pigmenti ed additivi) indicate nelle liste positive della suddetta legislazione .

In base al Title 21; Chapter I; subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Articoli in gomma ad un uso ripetuto) per contatto con alimenti secchi (punto "d") non sono richiesti test con simulanti.

Secondo dati sperimentali e/o calcoli teorici tali sostanze sono conformi a quanto disposto Title 21; Chapter I; subchapter B part. § 177 subpart C section 177.2600 (Articoli in gomma ad un uso ripetuto) per oggetti destinati al passaggio di alimenti secchi.

Quanto dichiarato si riferisce solo all'idoneità al contatto con sostanze alimentari con le limitazioni sopra indicate

Questa dichiarazione verrà aggiornata in caso di cambiamenti formulativi e/o se i riferimenti legislativi saranno modificati e aggiornati in modo da richiedere una nuova verifica ai fini della conformità.

Daverio, 19.04.2022

Amministratore Delegato / CEO

Alessandro CERUTTI